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To
The Inspector In-Charge
Barabazar Police Station

Dist- Purulia

Sub: Prayer for lodge F.I.R

Respected Sir,

I Shri Sekhar Kr. Mitra, Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia do here by lodge a complaint
against (i) Sanjoy Sing Modak (55) S/o- Lt. Harinarayan Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS-
Barabazar, Dist- Purulia (ii) Hablu @ Subodh Sing Modak (52) S/o- Lt. Nityananda SIng |
Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia along with following seized articles q
which were seized from the possession of (i) Sanjoy Sing Modak (55) S/o- Lt
Harinarayan Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia & (ii) Hablu @

Subodh Sing Modak (52) S/o- Lt. Nityananda Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar,

Dist- Purulia

From the possession of (i) Sanjoy Sing Modak

1) PDS Fortified Flours 240 packets in sealed condition it contains in 05 (Five) Basta,
weight per packets 950 grams, total weight 228 kgs (Approx)

2) PDS Rice 08 (Eight) Sealed packets, per packets 50 kg, total weight 400 kgs (Approx)

3) PDS Wheat 05 (Five) sealed packets, per packets 50 kg, total weight 250 KQgs
(Approx)

4) PDS Wheat 08 (Eight) packets without sealed condition, total weight 425 Kgs (Approx)

5) PDS Rice 11 (Eleven) packets without sealed condition, total weight 520 kgs (Approx)

6) One Electronic weighing scale, ‘Goldtech’, Model- GTPD

From the possession of (ii) Hablu @ Subodh Sing Modak

1) PDS Fortified Flours 114 packets in sealed condition it contains in 02 (Two) Basta,
weight per packets 950 grams, total weight 108 kgs 300 gms (Approx)

2) PDS wheat 01 (One) Basta without sealed condition, weight 50 kgs 400 gms (Approx)

3) PDS Rice 13 (Thirteen) Basta without sealed condition, total weight 716 Kgs (Approx)

to the effect that today on 13.08.2022 on the basis of secret and credible source
information I, Shri Sekhar Kr. Mitra, Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia along with ASI Prabir
Mukherjee, C/- 88 Pradut Kumar Mondal, HG/- 1427 Benimadhab Char all of DEB,
Purulia had been to the Barabazar PS and submit a requisition to 1.C Barabazar PS5 for
rendering assistance, the said credible information noted at Barabazar PS at 12.35 hrs
vide Barabazar PS GDE no. 746 dated 13.08.2022. Thereafter, SI Nimai Ch. Nemo and
force of Barabazar PS and myself along with my team of DEB Purulia left for
Joynagarpara Market under Barabazar PS to work out the above information by availing
Govt. vehicle bearing No- WB 56C 0018. On arrival at Barabazar Joynagarpara Market
the said information has been work out by two local peoples viz (1) Ruplal Bauri S/o-
Kirity Bauri of Vill- SIndri, PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia (2) Subhash Sing Modak S/o- Lt.
Radghaballav Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia, they assist us for
holding raid, search and seizure in the both shops of (i) Sanjoy Sing Modak (55) S/o- Lt.
Harinarayan Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia (ii) Hablu @ Subodh
Sing Modak (52) S/o- Lt. Nityananda Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar, Dist-
Purulia. Thereafter myself along with accompanied officers and force and with the active
assistance of above noted two local witnesses held raid in the both shops of Sanjoy Sing
Modak & Hablu @ Subodh Sing Modak after observing all formalities as laid down in
Section 100 of Cr.PC 1973 relating to search & seizure. Prior to hold raid in the shop we
noticed huge number of PDS Rice, Flours and wheat staged inside the shop of both the




above noted accused persons which are located in same lane along with apparatus which
is used for illegal selling. The both shop owner namely Sanjoy Sing Modak & Hablu @
Subodh Sing Modak asked to produced valid documents / license for running their such
illegal business in respect of possessing PDS Rice, Flours and wheat but both the shop
owners failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such illegal business.
As such I seized the articles as mentioned above and in the seizure list No I & II in
presence of local witnesses and Police witnesses under proper seizure list from the both
shop of Sanjoy Sing Modak & Hablu @ Subodh Sing Modak and both the accused put
their signature on the seizure list.

As both shop owners failed to produce any valid documents/ license for
running such illegal business, hence they violated provisions laid down in Para 7 of rule 3
of West Bengal. Thus they committed an offence punishable U/S- 7 (1)(a)(ii) of E.C (X)

of Act 1955 against the both shop owners Sanjoy Sing Modak & Hablu @ Subodh Sing
Modak accordingly.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that the above noted both the accused
persons are running clandestine business of PDS goods since long without having any
authority or license and only for causing their wrongful gain and deprived poor local
consumers/customers as well as causing loss of revenue to the Govt.

[ therefore request you to start a case U/S 7 (1)(a)(ii) of E.C (X) of Act 1955
against both the accused persons namely (i) Sanjoy Sing Modak (55) S/o- Lt.
Harinarayan Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia (ii) Hablu @ Subodh

Sing Modak (52) S/o- Lt. Nityananda Sing Modak of Barabazar, PS- Barabazar, Dist-
Purulia.

The above seized PDS Rice, Flours, Wheat as mentioned in seizure list No- I- Sl.
No. 1-5, left in Zimma to one Asit Gope S/o- Lt. Upendranath Gope of Vill- Barrah, PS-
Barabazar, Dist- Purulia, Manager of MR Distributers Shri Kailashpati Sah vide Licence
Code No- 248 & seizure list No- II- SI. No. 1-3, left in Zimma to one Asit Gope S/o- Lt.
Upendranath Gope of Vill- Barrah, PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia, Manager of MR
Distributers Shri Kailashpati Sah vide License Code No- 248 after taking proper
Zimmanama in anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. C.]J.M Sadar Court Purulia. Seized
articles from Seizure List I- mention in Sl. No. 6 kept in PS Malkhana of Barabazar PS.

As per kind direction of S.P DEB Purulia the case will investigate ASI Swapan
Chakraborty of DEB, Purulia.

Enclosed:
1) Original seizure list (Seizure List No I & II)
2) Original Zimmanama (02 Copies)
3) Weighing Chart (One)

Yours faithfully
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